train to the same to the same

2004 MAR 25 P 4: 11

SETTICE LEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2004

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4248

(By Delegates Beane, Ennis, Hatfield, Spencer, Wright, Azinger and Frich)

Passed March 10, 2004

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

Start Case Case

2004 MAR 25 P 4: 12

GATIGE MEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 4248

(BY DELEGATES BEANE, ENNIS, HATFIELD, SPENCER, WRIGHT, AZINGER AND FRICH)

[Passed March 10, 2004; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §22-20-1 of the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended; and to amend said code by adding thereto a new section, designated §22-20-2, all relating to continuation of the office of environmental advocate.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §22-20-1 of the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted; and that said code be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §22-20-2, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 20. ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATE.

§22-20-1. Appointment of environmental advocate; powers and duties; salary.

- 1 The director of the division of environmental protection
- 2 shall appoint a person to serve as the environmental advocate
- 3 within the division of environmental protection, and shall adopt
- 4 and promulgate rules in accordance with the provisions of

- 5 article three, chapter twenty-nine-a of this code governing and
- 6 controlling the qualifications, powers and duties of the person
- 7 to be appointed to the position of environmental advocate. The
- 8 environmental advocate shall serve at the will and pleasure of
- 9 the director, who shall also set the salary of the environmental
- 10 advocate. All funding for the office of environmental advocate
- shall be from existing funds of the division of environmental
- 12 protection. The director shall provide an office and secretarial
- 13 and support staff as needed.

§22-20-2. Continuation of environmental advocate.

- 1 The office of environmental advocate shall continue to
- 2 exist, pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four of
- 3 this code, until the first day of July, two thousand seven, unless
- 4 sooner terminated, continued or reestablished pursuant to the
- 5 provisions of that article.

	3	[Enr.]	H. B. 4248
That Joint Committee of foregoing bill is correctly e		ls hereby certifi	es that the
Lally /	v		
Chairman Senate Co	mmittee	,	
/	Chairm	an House Comm	Sp.
Originating in the House.			
In effect ninety days from J	passage.		
Clerk of the Senar	de la		
Brigary M.	Snay House of Deleg		
auf	Ray	Emple	1
	President of the	<u> </u>	
	Speaker of	the House of De	elegates
The within \(\int \)	proved	this the	-4h
day of May	h	, 2004.	
	180	b V VVSC	•

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNO

TIME